# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Dynamics Armament and Technical Products, Inc.		01/21/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Lincoln Composites, Inc.	
Street Address:	6801 Cornhusker Highway	
City:	Lincoln	
State/Country:	NEBRASKA	
Postal Code:	68507	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEBRASKA	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2915924	TUFFSHELL

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (402)475-5087

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 402.475.5100

Email: mcowan@remboltludtke.com

Correspondent Name: Alan D. Slattery, Rembolt Ludtke LLP

Address Line 1: 1201 Lincoln Mall, Suite 102
Address Line 4: Lincoln, NEBRASKA 68508

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alan D. Slattery	
Signature:	/Alan D. Slattery/	
Date:	04/05/2005	

Total Attachments: 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 003059 FRAME: 0669

900022449

source=00028106#page1.tif source=00028106#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003059 FRAME: 0670

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK (this "Assignment of Trademark") is entered into as of January 21, 2005 (the "Effective Date") by and between General Dynamics Armament and Technical Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), and Lincoln Composites, Inc., a Nebraska corporation (the "Assignee"). This Assignment of Trademark is being entered into pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") dated as of January 21, 2005 by and between the Assignor, the Assignee and Hexagon Composites, ASA, a Norwegian corporation.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION as recited in the Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns, conveys and delivers to the Assignee, and its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest worldwide of the Assignor in, to, and under the federal trademark registration of the mark "TUFFSHELL," and design, Reg. No. 2,915,924, registered on January 4, 2005 (the "Property"), together with all rights to sue and recover for any past, present or future infringements, dilution, damage or injury (and including the right to take over and continue any and all existing suits) and collect profits or damages with respect to same, the same to be held and enjoyed hereinafter by the Assignee for its own use and for the use of its successor and assigns. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Assignment of Trademark and the terms of the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement will prevail. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to alter, modify, expand or diminish the terms of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have caused this Assignment of Trademark to be executed as of the Effective Date.

GENERAL DYNAMICS ARMAMENT AND TECHNICAL PRODUCTS, INC.

By: Name: B. Robert Selee

Title: Vice President-Finance

LINCOLN COMPOSITES, INC.

By: William E. Dick, Sr.

Title: President

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

On this 11<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2005, there appeared before me B. Robert Selee, personally known to me, who acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing Assignment of Trademark as his/her voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of the Assignor.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

DEMARK

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
COUNTY OF LANCASTER )
On this <u>24</u> day of <u>Warch</u> , 2005, there appeared before me <u>William E. Dick, Sr.</u> , personally known to me, who acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing Assignment of Trademark as his/her voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of the Assignor.
WITNESS my hand and notarial seal.
GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska STACY L. SVOBODA My Comm. Etc., 2007  Notary Public My commission expires

2

**RECORDED: 04/05/2005**